NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

EXCEL
INDUSTRIES LIMITED

	 178	 EXCEL INDUSTRIES LIMITED

Particulars Currency As on March 31, 2023 As on March 31, 2022

In Foreign
Currency in

Lakhs

In INR
Lakhs

In Foreign
Currency in

Lakhs

In INR
Lakhs

(ii)	 Financial liabilities

	 Import payables USD  36.79  3,023.40  102.22  7,746.23

	� Less: Exposure hedged through foreign currency
forward contracts

	 Import payables USD  27.44  2,254.89  90.10  6,828.90

	� Foreign currency exposure (net of forward
contracts)

	 Import payables USD  9.35  768.51  12.12  917.33

			   * As at March 31, 2023 balance is of USD 37.31 (March 31, 2022: USD 37.31)

			�   The Company has unhedged USD foreign currency payable of INR 525.46 lakhs (March 31, 2022: INR 917.33 lakhs) which will be offset by an
equal amount of foreign currency receivable in the next financial year.

			   Foreign currency risk sensitivity

			   The table below summarises impact of increase / decrease in the exchange rate on the Company’s profit or loss:

Particulars Increase in FC conversion rate Decrease in FC conversion rate

Change in
exchange rate

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2022

Year ended
March 31, 2023

Year ended
March 31, 2022

USD / INR 5%  (12.15)  52.59  12.15  (52.59)

EURO / INR 5%  2.61  30.44  (2.61)  (30.44)

Increase / (decrease) in
profit or loss

 (9.54)  83.03  9.54  (83.03)

		  (ii)	 Interest rate risk

			�   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.
The Company borrows at variable as well as fixed interest rates and the same is managed by the Company by constantly monitoring the trends and
expectations.

			   Exposure to interest rate risk
Particulars As at

March 31, 2023
As at

March 31, 2022

Variable rate borrowings  89.08  522.98

Fixed rate borrowings  —  0.55

Total borrowings  89.08  523.53

			   Interest rate sensitivity